

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 448

AN ACT Providing Reimbursement for High School Diploma Programs in Maine's General Adult Evening Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 2404, amended. The first sentence of section 2404 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 19 of chapter 425 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Whenever the school committee or school directors of any administrative unit shall have maintained during the school year evening schools, day schools, classes and educational activities for adults as provided by section 858, said administrative unit shall be reimbursed by the State a sum equal to $\frac{1}{2}$ the amount paid for instruction and activities contributing to learning in such classes, except that said administrative unit shall be reimbursed by the State a sum equal to $\frac{3}{4}$ the amount paid for instruction for credit courses leading toward a high school diploma, but the cost of instruction will be at rates not exceeding rates for other adult classes.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 449

AN ACT Relating to Credit for Military Service Under State Retirement Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 1094, sub-§ 13, amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection 13 of section 1094 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 497 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

A state employee shall be entitled to this credit only if at point of retirement he shall have at least 15 years of membership creditable service in the State Retirement System.

Effective October 1, 1969